No. 17-1091

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2, Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The Indiana Supreme Court

BRIEF OF DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY, THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, FREEDOMWORKS FOUNDATION, THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP, AND OTHERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

VINCENT LEVY DANIEL M. SULLIVAN* *Counsel of Record LAUREN GIUDICE EVAN H. STEIN HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP 425 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10017 (646) 837-5151 dsullivan@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1 |
|--|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1 |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. The Incorporation Inquiry Considers The Importance Of A Right And Its Function In Contemporary Society |
| II. The Modern Experience With Asset Forfeiture Demonstrates Why The Excessive Fines Clause Should Be Held To Be Incorporated4 |
| A. Congress Significantly Altered And Expanded The Forfeiture Landscape Starting In The 1970s And 1980s4 |
| B. States Adopted Forfeiture Laws Modeled On The Federal Example, With Perverse Consequences |
| C. Forfeiture Laws Have Caused State Agencies To Pursue Assets Of Low-Income Individuals10 |
| D. Forfeiture Statutes Afford Meager Procedural Protections13 |
| E. The Court Should Hold That The Excessive Fines Clause Is Incorporated Into The Fourteenth Amendment |
| CONCLUSION |
| APPENDIX |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972) |
|---|
| Austin v. U.S., 509 U.S. 602 (1993) |
| Bronson v. Kinzie, 42 U.S. 311 (1843) |
| Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 257 (1989) |
| Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897) |
| Commonwealth v. One 2004 Audi Sedan Auto., 456 Mass. 34 (2010) |
| Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) |
| <i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , 766 So. 2d 837 (Ala. 1999)10, 11, 18 |
| Hall v. Florida, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) |
| In re Forfeiture of 1990 Chevrolet Blazer, 684 So. 2d 197 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)17 |
| <i>Klopfer</i> v. <i>North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967) |

| Landgraf v. USI Film Prod., 511 U.S. 244 (1994) |
|--|
| <i>Leonard</i> v. <i>Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)13 |
| <i>McDonald</i> v. <i>City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) |
| Pope v. Gordon, 369 S.C. 469 (S.C. 2006)14 |
| State v. 1981 Cadillac Deville, 684 So. 2d 1123 (La. Ct. App. 1981) 15 |
| State v. Boyd, 618 N.W.2d 251 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000)18 |
| United States v. \$49,766.29 U.S. Currency, 2003 WL 21383277 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2003) 17 |
| von Hofe v. United States, 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007)17 |

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| 18 U.S.C. § 981 |
|--|
| Anti Car Theft Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 102–519, 106 Stat. 3384 (1992) |
| Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99–570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)6 |
| Comprehensive Crime Control Act, Pub. L. No. 98–473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984) |

| Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 91–513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970)5 |
|--|
| Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101–647, 104 Stat. 4874 (1990) |
| Financial Institution Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101–73, 103 Stat. 504 (1987) |
| Organized Crime Control Act, Pub. L. No. 91–452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970) |
| Psychotropic Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 95–633, 92 Stat. 3768 (1978) |
| S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)5 |
| Law Enforcement Agencies—Searches and Seizures—Property—Reports, 2018 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 100-699 (S.B. 564) (WEST) |
| 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/9 (2018) |
| Ga. Code. Ann. § 9-16-17(a)(1)14 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712A-10(9) |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712A-12(8)14 |
| Iowa Code § 809A.13(7)14 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 40:2612(G)14 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 47 |
| Me. Stat. tit. 15, § 5822(3)14 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7521(2)14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.531, subd. 6a14 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-179(2)14 |

| Mont. Code Ann. § 44-12-207(1) | 14 |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-36.2 | 14 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-36.6 | 14 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-5.04.21 | 4, 15 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-33-206(b)(1) | 15 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 24-4-115(3) | 8 |
| W. Va. Code § 60A-7-706 | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| John L. Worrall, Addicted to the Drug War: The Role of Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Budgetary Necessity in Contemporary Law Enforcement, 29 J. Crim. Just. 171 (2001) |
|---|
| Mary Murphy, <i>Race and Civil Asset Forfeiture: A</i> <i>Disparate Impact Hypothesis</i> , 16 Tex. J. C.L. & C.R. 77 (2010) |
| Milton J. Socolar, Comptroller General, Asset Forfeiture—A Seldom Used Tool In Combatting Drug Trafficking (1981)4 |
| Office of the Auditor, State of Hawai'i, <i>Audit of the</i> Department of the Attorney General's Asset Forfeiture Program (June 2018) |
| Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Review of the Department's Oversight</i> <i>of Cash Seizure and Forfeiture</i> <i>Activities</i> (March 2017)7, 10, 12, 15 |
| Rachel L. Stuteville, <i>Reverse Robin Hood: The</i> <i>Tale of How Texas Law Enforcement Has Used Civil</i> <i>Asset Forfeiture to Take From Property Owners</i> <i>and Pad the Pockets of Local Government—The</i> <i>Righteous Hunt For Reform Is on</i> , 46 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1169 (2014) |
| Radley Balko, <i>Chicago civil asset forfeiture hits poor people the hardest</i> , Wash. Post (June 13, 2017) 10 |
| Rebecca Vallas et al., Center for American Progress, Forfeiting the American Dream: How Civil Asset Forfeiture Exacerbates Hardship for Low- Income Communities and Communities of Color (April 2016)11, 12, 15 |

| Southern Poverty Law Center, Forfeiting Your Rights, How Alabama's Profit-Driven Civil Asset Forfeiture Scheme Undercuts Due Process and Property Rights (2018) |
|--|
| Stefan D. Casella, United States Attorneys' Bulletin, Overview of Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States (November 2007)10 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the</i> <i>Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015)9 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Drug Abuse Policy Office, and Office of Policy Development, <i>National</i> <i>Strategy for Prevention of Drug Abuse and</i> <i>Drug Trafficking</i> (September 1984) |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Guide to Equitable</i> Sharing for State, Local, and Tribal Law Enforcement Agencies (July 2018)7 |
| Utah Commission on Criminal and Juvenile Justice, 2017 Utah Annual Forfeiture Report (June 2017) 10 |
